the Company’s management based on available
information, certain expectations, assumptions and
premises.

Our management believes that the presentation of
these non-GAAP financial measures, when shown in
conjunction with the corresponding IFRS measures,
provides useful information to investors and
management regarding the financial and business
trends relating to the Company’s financial condition
and results of operations. Our management also
believes that the non-GAAP financial measures are
appropriate for evaluating our Group’s operating
performances. From time to time, there may be other
items that our Company may exclude in reviewing its
financial results.

18

C
hi

na
 L

ite
ra

tu
re

 L
im

ite
d

 •
  A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t 2

01
9

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION
AND ANALYSIS

The following tables set forth the reconciliations of our Group’s non-GAAP financial measures for the years ended

December 31, 2019 and 2018 to the nearest measures prepared in accordance with IFRS:

Year ended December 31, 2019

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gain)

from

investment

and

acquisition(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets(2) Tax effect Non-GAAP

(RMB’000, unless specified)

Operating profit 1,193,907 141,569 (133,715) 214,041 – 1,415,802

Profit for the year 1,112,134 141,569 (120,162) 214,041 (136,745) 1,210,837

Profit attributable to equity

 holders of the Company 1,095,953 141,569 (120,162) 213,990 (136,732) 1,194,618

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 1.10 1.20

 – diluted 1.09 1.19

Operating margin 14.3% 17.0%

Net margin 13.3% 14.5%

Year ended December 31, 2018

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gain)

from

investment

and

acquisition(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets(2) Tax effect Non-GAAP

(RMB’000, unless specified)

Operating profit 1,114,951 152,227 (280,857) 89,183 – 1,075,504

Profit for the year 912,398 152,227 (280,857) 89,183 29,584 902,535

Profit attributable to equity

 holders of the Company 910,636 152,227 (280,857) 88,806 29,678 900,490

EPS (RMB per share)
 – basic 1.01 1.00

 – diluted 1.00 0.99

Operating margin 22.1% 21.3%

Net margin 18.1% 17.9%

19

C
hi

na
 L

ite
ra

tu
re

 L
im

ite
d

 •
  A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t 2

01
9

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION
AND ANALYSIS

Notes:

(1) During the year ended December 31, 2019, this item includes
fair value gains on financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss, and net gain related to acquisition of New Classics Media
of RMB173.0 million. During the year ended December 31, 2018,
this item includes fair value gains on financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss, gains on deemed disposal of a subsidiary